
Agenda

Scrutiny Committee

Date: Tuesday 5 February 2019

Time: 6.00 pm

Place: St Aldate's Room - Oxford Town Hall

For any further information please contact: 
John Mitchell, Committee Services Officer
Telephone: 01865 252217
Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the Contact Officer 
know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting.



HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no 
longer produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum requirements. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, 
St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library

A copy of the agenda may be:-
- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Downloaded from our website
- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

Scrutiny Committee
Membership

Chair Councillor Andrew Gant

Vice Chair Councillor Dr Joe McManners

Councillor Mohammed Altaf-Khan
Councillor Lubna Arshad
Councillor Nadine Bely-Summers
Councillor Steven Curran
Councillor Dr Hosnieh Djafari-Marbini
Councillor Alex Donnelly
Councillor James Fry
Councillor Pat Kennedy
Councillor Mark Lygo
Councillor Craig Simmons

The quorum for this Committee is four, substitutes are permitted.



AGENDA

Pages

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
3  CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
4  MINUTES 7 - 12

Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 January
2018 be APPROVED as a true and accurate record.

5  WORK PLAN AND FORWARD PLAN 13 - 24
The Scrutiny Committee operates within a work plan which is agreed at the
start of the Council year. The Work Plan is reviewed at each meeting so that
it can be adjusted to reflect the wishes of the Committee and take account of
any changes to the latest Forward Plan (which outlines decisions to be taken
by the City Executive Board or Council). The Committee is asked to review
and note its work plan for the remainder of the 2018/19 council year.

6  REPORT BACK ON RECOMMENDATIONS 25 - 26
The City Executive Board considered the Committee’s recommendation
concerning the Joint Statutory Spatial Plan on 22 January 2019. Its response
is attached.

7  APPOINTMENTS TO THE HOUSING PANEL 
The Housing Panel has a vacant post (Liberal Democrat), and the Committee
is recommended to appoint a new member for the remainder of the Council
year.

The Housing Panel also requires that a Chair be appointed by the
Committee. This Chair must be a member of the Scrutiny Committee, and
can be from any political group. As the Panel will be at its membership
capacity, the Chair must be an existing member of the Housing Panel. For 
information, the next Housing Panel meetings are on 4 March and 8 April
2019.
 

8  OXFORD RENT GUARANTEE SCHEME 27 - 46
The City Executive Board, at its meeting on 12 February will consider a report
on the Oxford Rent Guarantee Scheme.

This item provides an opportunity for the Committee to consider the report
and make recommendations to the CEB if it wishes.



9  GRAFFITI PREVENTION AND REMOVAL 47 - 50
The Scrutiny Committee has requested a report to update them on the use of
Street Art to reduce unwanted tagging in Oxford City.

The Committee is recommended to:
1. Note and comment on the report; and
2. Include any additional recommendations.

10  REPORT OF THE BUDGET REVIEW GROUP 2019/20 

To endorse the report and recommendations of the Budget Review Group,
before submission to the City Executive Board and Full Council on 12 and 13
February respectively. The report will be issued as a supplement to this
agenda.

11  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
The next meetings of the Scrutiny Committee and its panels are scheduled
as follows:

Scrutiny Committee
 05 March 2019
 02 April 2019
 15 May 2019

Standing Panels
 Housing Standing Panel: 4 March, 8 April
 Finance Standing Panel: 4 April, 01 July
 Companies Panel: 6 March

All meetings start at 6.00 pm



DECLARING INTERESTS

General duty

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you.

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?

Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for expenses 
incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your election expenses); 
contracts; land in the Council’s area; licences for land in the Council’s area; corporate tenancies; 
and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each councillor’s Register of Interests which 
is publicly available on the Council’s website.

Declaring an interest

Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a meeting, you must 
declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the nature as well as the existence of 
the interest.

If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having declared it at the meeting you must not 
participate in discussion or voting on the item and must withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter 
is discussed.

Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception

Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ Code of Conduct 
says that a member “must serve only the public interest and must never improperly confer an 
advantage or disadvantage on any person including yourself” and that “you must not place yourself 
in situations where your honesty and integrity may be questioned”.  What this means is that the 
matter of interests must be viewed within the context of the Code as a whole and regard should 
continue to be paid to the perception of the public.

*Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member her or himself 
but also those of the member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as husband or wife 
or as if they were civil partners.



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of a meeting of the 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
on Monday 21 January 2019 

Committee members:
Councillor Gant (Chair) Councillor Altaf-Khan
Councillor Arshad Councillor Bely-Summers
Councillor Curran Councillor Djafari-Marbini
Councillor Donnelly Councillor Lygo
Councillor Simmons Councillor Tanner
Councillor Kennedy

Officers: 
Carolyn Ploszynski, Planning Policy and Place Manager
Stefan Robinson, Scrutiny Officer
John Mitchell, Committee and Member Services Officer

Also present:
Councillor Alex Hollingsworth, Board Member for Planning and Transport

Apologies:
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Fry, Kennedy and  McManners. 
Councillor Tanner was substituting for Councillor McManners.

75. Declarations of interest 
None.

76. Chair's Announcements 

The Chair reminded the Committee that  the date of this meeting had had to be 
changed to accommodate the process of developing the Joint Statutory Spatial Plan,  in 
parallel with Oxfordshire’s other authorities. The document before the Committee at this 
meeting could not have been made available earlier; this was regrettable but 
unavoidable. 

77. Minutes 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 04 
December 2018 as a true and accurate record subject to correction of a typographical 
error.

7

Agenda Item 4



78. Work Plan and Forward Plan 
The Scrutiny Officer spoke to the Committee’s Work Plan and Forward Plan. The item 
on the Oxford Living Wage was being brought forward to the April meeting of the 
Committee in the current absence of other items for that meeting. The Fusion Lifestyle 
Audit Report had been added to the agenda for the March meeting.

79. Report back on recommendations 
The City Executive Board, at its meeting on 18 December, had considered the 
Committee’s recommendations in relation to the impact of the Westgate Centre and the 
Severe Weather Emergency Protocol.  The Board’s response to both was before the 
Committee.  The Chair was pleased to note the Board’s broadly positive approach to 
the recommendations. He went on however to note that the Chair of the Board had 
been disappointed with the tone to the Westgate report which was seen as 
disproportionately negative about its impact and of  its focus on the Oxford Living Wage 
in particular. The Committee made a number of detailed comments about the Board’s 
responses to the 4 recommendations which he  would feedback to the Board on the 
following day.

80. Reports from Scrutiny Committee Standing Panels 
Councillor Simmons introduced the report and recommendations of the Finance Panel 
concerning Social Value in procurement, for submission to the City Executive Board on 
12 February 2019. The Committee endorsed the report and its recommendations.  

81. Joint Statutory Spatial Plan 
Councillor Tanner left during this item.

The CEB, at its meeting the following day, would consider a report on the emerging 
Joint Statutory Spatial Plan (JSSP) and which sought, in particular, to seek approvals to 
progress the production of the Oxfordshire Plan 2050 through adopting the Statement 
of Community Involvement (SCI); approving an amendment to the Local Development 
Scheme; and approving the Regulation 18 (Part 1) document for consultation.  The item 
provided the Committee with an opportunity to make recommendations to the Board if it 
wished.

Since publication of the report some minor additions had been made to it, details of 
which had been distributed in advance of the meeting. A copy of the paper detailing 
these additions is attached to these minutes. 

The Chair reminded the Committee that the development of the JSSP was a 
requirement of the Growth Deal to which all of Oxfordshire’s District Council and the 
County Council were signatories. 

8



The Committee addressed the recommendations of the report in order.

Adoption of the Statement of Community Involvement (SCI)


[...]
s drafted with open questions in a way which gave 
space to meet the prospective needs of all those likely to participate. It would not be 
desirable for the consultation to seen to be closing down options at this stage.  

The Chair expressed frustration on behalf of the Committee at the limits on the extent 
to which it appeared to be able to recommend changes to the document at this stage. 
This was particularly so given the Committee’s scrutiny function. At the same time he 
recognised the practical difficulties consequent upon a process requiring the 
simultaneous agreement of 5 other authorities. 

It was agreed however that the CEB could be recommended to make some  minor 
amendments and points of clarifications where it is felt the hooks are ambiguous. This 
could be recommended to CEB in in line with recommendation 4 of the CEB report  (ie 
…necessary editorial corrections and minor amendments..) to accommodate some of 
the Committee’s views. The Scrutiny Officer to draft a  recommendation for submission 
to the CEB in line with this agreement .  

82. Dates of future meetings 
The next meetings of the Scrutiny Committee and its panels are scheduled as follows:

Scrutiny Committee

• 05 February 2019
• 05 March  2019
• 02 April 2019
• 15 May 2019

10



Standing Panels
• Housing Standing Panel: 4 March, 8 April 
• Finance Standing Panel: 4 April, 01 July 
• Companies Panel: 6 March 

All meetings start at 6.00 pm 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.40 pm

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Tuesday 5 February 2019

11



This page is intentionally left blank



SCRUTINY WORK PLAN
November 2018 - April 2019

Published on: 28/01/19

The Scrutiny Committee agrees a work plan every year detailing selected issues that affect Oxford or its people.  Time is allowed 
within this plan to consider topical issues as they arise throughout the year as well as decisions to be taken by the City Executive 
Board.  This document represents the work of scrutiny for the 201
[...]
ni, Alex Donnelly, James Fry, Pat Kennedy, Joe McManners 
(Vice Chair), Craig Simmons, Mark Lygo.

Finance Panel Finance and budgetary issues and 
decisions

Councillors; James Fry (Chair), Mohammed Altaf-Khan, Tiago 
Corais, Chewe Munkonge, Craig Simmons, Roz Smith.

Housing Panel Strategic housing and landlord 
issues and decisions

Councillors; Lubna Arshad, Nadine Bely-Summers, Richard 
Howlett, Mike Gotch, Dick Wolff and Geno Humphrey (tenant co-
optee).

Companies Panel To scrutinise shareholder decisions 
relating to wholly Council-owned 
companies.

Councillors; James Fry (Chair), Tiago Corais, Richard Howlett, 
Tom Landell-Mills, Chewe Munkonge, Craig Simmons. 

Current and planned review groups
Topic Remit Membership
No Local Connection 
Review Group

To review the Council’s Local Connection Policy in 
relation to homelessness, and how services could 
be improved for those without a local connection. 

Councillors; Nadine Bely-Summers (Chair), 
Shaista Aziz, Paul Harris, Richard Howlett, Tom 
Landell-Mills, Craig Simmons

Budget Review 2019/20 To review the 2019/20 budget proposals. Finance Panel Membership
Tourism Management To review how increasing tourism is being managed 

in the City, and new ways of improving the Oxford 
experience for both tourists and residents.    

Councillors; Andrew Gant (Chair), James Fry, Pat 
Kennedy, Alex Donnelly, Paul Harris and Dick 
Wolff.

Indicative timings of review groups
Nov Dec Jan Feb March April May June

No Local Connection Reporting
Budget review Scoping Evidence 

Gathering Reporting

Tourism Management Evidence Gathering Reporting

Consideration and 
scoping of review 
groups for 2019/20

14



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

5 FEBRUARY 2019 - PROVISIONAL REPORTS
Agenda item Decision Description CEB Portfolio Report Contact
Budget Review 
Group Report

No To consider a report of the Budget Review Group 
for endorsement and submission to CEB and 
Council. 

Finance and 
Asset 
Management 

Stefan Robinson, 
Scrutiny Officer 

Graffiti prevention 
and removal 2018

No To consider the issue of graffiti including removal 
and preventative projects.

Safer, Greener, 
Environment

Liz Jones, Interim 
ASBIT Team Leader

Corporate Plan 
Update

Yes To consider an update on progress against the 
Councils Corporate Plan. 

Leader of the 
Council 

Caroline Green, 
Assistant Chief 
Executive 

Oxford Rent 
Guarantee Scheme 

Yes To consider a review of the two year pilot, and 
whether to continue. 

Leisure and 
Housing 

David Rundle, Private 
Rented Team Leader

5 MARCH 2019 - PROVISIONAL REPORTS
Agenda item Decision Description CEB Portfolio Report Contact
Recycling in Oxford No At the request of the Committee, Oxford Direct 

Services have been invited to give a brief 
presentation outlining their work, and current 
recycling rates within the City. 

Customer 
Focussed 
Services

Maria Warner – Oxford 
Direct Services / 
Stefan Robinson, 
Oxford City Council

Fusion Lifestyle No To consider the Q3 performance information for 
Fusion Lifestyle and the outcome of the 
Committee’s recommendation concerning an 
audit of Fusion Lifestyle’s performance data.

Housing and 
Leisure  

Lucy Cherry, Leisure 
and Performance 
Manager 

Quarter 3 Council  
Performance Report

No To consider the Council’s performance for 
Quarter 3 of 2018/19.

Various Liz Godin, Corporate 
Governance Manager

2 APRIL 2019 – PROVISIONAL REPORTS
Agenda item Decision Description CEB Portfolio Report Contact
Oxford Living Wage 
Review group – 12 
Month Update

No To receive an update on progress made against 
the recommendations of the Oxford Living Wage 
Review Group in March 2018.

Leader of the 
Council 

Matt Peachey, 
Economic 
Development Manager

15



15 MAY 2019 – PROVISIONAL REPORTS
Agenda item Decision Description CEB Portfolio Report Contact
Oxford Town Hall 
Accessibility 

No To receive a report on the recent audit which 
evaluated the accessibility of the Town Hall.

Culture and City 
Centre 

David Hunt,
[...]
ver 1,940 households into the private rented sector (PRS). However 
the number of new lets was declining, especially as the PRS affordability gap 
widened – the gap between Government imposed local housing allowance caps 
and the market rent (in the city which is the least affordable in the UK).

3. ORG uses private rented tenancies to avoid homelessness, as well as discharging 
the Council’s homelessness duty under the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 by 
making private rented sector offers in the Oxford public transport commute area. 
This is a critical success factor in helping people meet their personal housing plans 
under the Act.

4. ORG aims to reduce the pressures on temporary accommodation by ensuring the 
continued provision of a supply of cost-effective alternative accommodation for 
people threatened with homelessness, or who are homeless, to access. Support is 
also provided to improve families’ capability to a level where they can sustain a 
tenancy independently.

5. Rents charged to tenants are set at the local housing allowance rates plus up to an 
additional10%. The Council pays landlords three months’ rent in advance. The 
selling point for landlords accepting this deal at less than market rent is a safe and 
reliable service with guaranteed rental income and no fees.

6. The unique selling point of ORG compared with similar schemes elsewhere is that 
tenants are coached to gain financial independence and better resilience to prevent 
any future homelessness, and to move-on from the scheme.  The approach is 
modelled on the support provided by the Welfare Reform Team, in the 
administration of Discretionary Housing Payment (DHP) applications.

7. The project evaluation report is shown in Appendix 2. The key highlights are that a 
steady supply of affordable homes in the city has been maintained as 73 families 
avoided homelessness and are beginning to strengthen their financial capability. 
The main lesson learnt was to ensure adequate officer cov
[...]
ce in a public place. Tagging is 
defined by the Urban Dictionary as a way of signing your name anonymously. 
Street Art is defined by the Urban Dictionary as any art developed in public spaces. 
The term Street Art is often used to distinguish modern public-space artwork from 
traditional graffiti and the overtones of gang territoriality and vandalism associated 
with it. 

In 2015 the Anti-Social Behaviour Investigation Team (ASBIT) organised an 
Appreciative Inquiry, following complaints of graffiti, to ask stakeholders their views 
on how to tackle it.  Over 60 people attended; including residents, Councillors and 
partner agencies. It was agreed the Council would provide free wall space for local 
artists to draw on.   A disused building on South Park was identified as a free wall 
space and local street artists were invited to paint on it. This continues to be a well-
used Free Wall space and ASBIT have not received any further complaints of 
graffiti in the area. 
       

47

Agenda Item 9



                                                

2. Street Art Projects
In 2017 the Murco garage in Cowley closed down and brown hoarding was placed 
around the site.  The hoarding attracted unwanted graffiti and tagging.  ASBIT 
asked the Graffiti Removal Supervisor to remove it.  However this did not stop 
people from painting graffiti on it.  ASBIT made the decision to consult with 
Councillors, partner agencies, and local street artists about using the Murco site as 
a free wall area.  In principal it was agreed.  ASBIT organised further consultations 
to determine the best way forward.  The final consultation took place in the Cowley 
Centre.  150 people participated and were asked for their opinion on whether they 
would like to see Street Art on the hoarding; if yes what genre of art and what 
would they like to see.  135 people agreed with the Murco site being used for street 
art, 14 people disagreed and one person didn’t mind. The main themes identified 
by the public were: 
1.  Vibrant and colourful
2.  Street Art
3.  Reflecting Cowley
4.  Traditional
5.  Childrens involvement
6.  Embracing community cohesion
Local DIY stores donated paint towards the project.  Artists began painting on 2 
June 2018 and continued for 3 months. It has been used to publicise the Restore 
and Elder Stubbs festival in August 2018 with members of both groups involved in 
the painting and design. Oxford City Council’s Youth Ambition Team worked with 
young people to create more art at the site in the summer holidays 2018.  This is 
well used free wall space that is monitored weekly.  The artwork changes from 
week to week and ASBIT have not received any reports of any offensive tagging at 
the site since the artwork started.          

Before: After:

                                    
                                             

48



3. At the end of October 2018 ASBIT was made aware of unwanted graffiti on the wall 
surrounding the Convent of Incarnation in Meadow Lane.  Alison Cassidy and Liz 
Jones met the Sisters at the Convent on 9 November to discuss a potential mural 
on the wall that would cover the unwanted graffiti and also deter any further 
tagging.  This would not include a free wall site as it is a commissioned piece of 
street art.  The Sisters were very open to the idea and asked to be included in the 
thoughts for the design as a number of their nuns were keen artists.  Alison 
updated stakeholders, including Councillors, on the proposed project.  ASBIT has 
been coordinating the project and identified a lead street artist, Andrew Manson.  
Mr Manson has sketched out ideas and identified other local artists who would be 
happy to paint at the extensive Convent site.  Funding is currently being sought to 
pay for the mural to match the funding the Sisters have offered as a contribution.  
Alison and Mr Manson are due to meet with the Sisters on 28 January to discuss 
the design and the next steps. 

4. Towards the end o

Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of a meeting of the
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
on Tuesday 5 February 2019

Committee members:
Councillor Gant (Chair)

Councillor Arshad

Councillor Bely-Summers

Councillor Curran

Councillor Djafari-Marbini

Councillor Donnelly

Councillor Fry

Councillor Kennedy

Councillor Lygo

Councillor McManners (Vice-Chair)

Councillor Simmons

Councillor Harris

Officers:
Alison Cassidy, Anti-Social Behaviour Investigation Team - Case Manager
Stefan Robinson, Scrutiny Officer
David Rundle, Private Rented Team Leader
Bruce Thompson, Building Operations Manager
Paul Wilding, Programme Manager Revenue & Benefits
John Mitchell, Committee and Member Services Officer

Also present:
Councillor Tom Hayes, Board Member for Safer, Greener, Environment.
Councillor Linda Smith, Deputy Leader Board Member for Leisure and Housing,

Apologies:
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Altaf-Khan and for whom
Councillor Harris was attending as a substitute

84. Declarations of interest
None.

85. Chair's Announcements
The Chair explained that the Growth Board’s Scrutiny Panel had met recently to
consider the Joint Statutory Spatial Plan Regulation 18 Consultation Document as this
Committee had done at its previous meeting. The Growth Board’s Scrutiny Panel, as
representative of all the authorities involved, had been able to go further than this
Committee and recommended the redrafting of some aspirations and goals within the
document.

86. Minutes
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 21 January
2018 as a true and accurate record subject to the addition of Councillor Kennedy to the
list of those present.

87. Work Plan and Forward Plan
The Scrutiny Officer said the update to the Corporate Plan had been moved to the
agenda for the March meeting of the Committee as the report to the City Executive
Board had similarly been delayed by one month.
A progress report following the No Local Connection Review was scheduled for the
June meeting, and the Committee agreed to schedule the second part of the JSSP
Regulation 18 Consultation Document concerning locations for growth for its July
meeting.
The Scrutiny Officer had been informed that the Fusion Lifestyle Audit Report,
scheduled for the March meeting, would be dealt with as a verbal update because the
information required for the audit of performance data would not be available in time.
The Committee was disappointed to hear this, having been informed, previously, that
the data would be available. The Scrutiny Officer was asked to convey the Committee’s
view to the relevant officers and ask for every effort to be made to provide a written
report for the meeting.
With reference to the recent Council motion recognising “Climate Emergency” the
Committee agreed that an item on the subject should be noted, in advance, for
consideration as part of the next council year’s Committee Work Plan.

88. Report back on recommendations
The Chair was pleased to report the City Executive Board’s agreement to the
Committee’s recommendations in relation to the Joint Statutory Spatial Plan Regulation
18 document. The Committee agreed that the Chair should ask to see the draft council
response to the consultation.

89. Appointments to the Housing Panel
The appointment to a vacancy on the Housing Panel fell to the Liberal Democrat
Group. The Chair announced that the position would be filled by Councillor Liz Wade.
The election to the position of Chair of the Housing Panel fell to the Committee.
Councillor Bely-Summers was nominated and in the absence of other nominees and,
on being put to a vote, was unanimously appointed to the position.

90. Oxford Rent Guarantee Scheme
Councillor Linda Smith, Board Member for Leisure and Housing said that while dealing
with the consequences of homelessness and rough sleeping were a proper Council
priority, the need to prevent homelessness in the first place was fundamental.

The Systems Change Manager (Homelessness Prevention), Paul Wilding, said that the
Oxford Rent Guarantee (ORG) was a means of supporting those at risk of
homelessness. The effectiveness of the previous model which focussed simply on
finding possible accommodation was compromised by the difficulties of affordability in
the City. ORG worked in partnership with landlords for whom, while the rent may be
less than the market rate, there was a guaranteed rental income paid three months in
advance. Coaching was provided to tenants as part of the ORG to help them gain
future financial independence and better resilience to prevent future homelessness.
This important element of the ORG was modelled on the support provided by the
Welfare Reform Team.
Over 73 families had benefitted from the pilot and lessons learnt from it had triggered
some minor adjustments to existing Council systems.
In discussion it was noted that ORG’s focus had been on families as that was where
the Council’s first duty lay. It was agreed that thought should be given to expanding the
scheme by making a connection with the Lord Mayor’s Deposit Scheme which supports
single people. Accommodation provided through the ORG outside the City was usually
within the County and took account of the need for good transport connections with the
City. Placements made out of county were often at the request of individuals who had
family connections elsewhere. One officer was dedicated to out of area work.
Despite the work of officers to attract more landlords to participate in the scheme, the
lack of properties remained the biggest stumbling block to helping more families. The
costs of the scheme were counterbalanced by costs which would otherwise be incurred
elsewhere, though the committee noted that no formal analysis of this position had
been done. Participating landlords signed up to the scheme for 12 months at a time and
none had failed to renew at the end of the initial term.
The Committee expressed great concern at the longer term future of the Council’s
homelessness reserves, and how this might affect delivery of the scheme in future. A
paper on the opportunity costs of continuing to pursue the scheme or not would be
welcome.
The introduction of Universal Credit touched on this matter as well as many others. It
was agreed that the suggestion of a review group to look at the consequences of its
introduction should be noted in advance for consideration as part of the next council
year’s Committee’s Work Plan.
The Chair thanked the Board Member and the Systems Change Manager for their
contribution to the discussion following which the Committee would make a
recommendation to the City Executive Board that the scheme should be expanded to
better align with the Lord Mayor’s Deposit Scheme and the needs of single people at
risk of homelessness. The Committee would also register concern at the scheme’s
apparent dependence on Council’s homelessness reserves.

91. Graffiti Prevention and Removal
The Committee had before it two reports, one dealing principally with street art, and the
other with the policy on graffiti removal as delivered by Oxford Direct Services.
Councillor Hayes, Board Member for Safer, Greener, Environment introduced the item
by emphasising the distinction between street art and graffiti. He said the former can be
a valuable expression of the values and views of a community and have a very positive
effect, the latter is an unacceptable blight. The amount of graffiti had increased
considerably in recent years but so had the rate of its removal.
Councillor Chapman, Board Member for Customer Focused Services said Oxford
Direct Services (ODS) was intensifying its work to remove graffiti, responding quickly to
new incidents and working hard to address a backlog. Central to this new regime was a
revision to the previous policy which had required owners of all premises affected by
graffiti to pay for its removal. Owners of smaller/private/domestic properties were not
now required to pay for removal, although permission to do so was still needed. This
facilitated swifter removal and removed the need for sometimes protracted and
unsuccessful attempts to persuade owners to pay.
A pragmatic approach was called for in determining whether a charge should be made
in a particular case. Dealing with graffiti on buildings/ items owned by utilities could be
problematic given those organisations’ policies often resisted intervention by third
parties. The loss of income from the new approach was considered by the Board
Member to be probably marginal. There was sufficient budgetary provision within ODS
for the purpose at the moment on the basis of the present level of demand.
The City Centre and Street Scene Service Manager said that Street Scene teams dealt
with ‘low level’ graffiti as part of their usual day to day work. New working practices
were soon to be introduced in which Street Scene colleagues would have responsibility
for a particular part of the City and would, as a result, be better placed to spot new
graffiti and deal with it quickly. Reports of graffiti from members of the public were dealt
with as soon as possible and if, for example, racist or sexist, treated as urgent priorities.
Owners of larger/commercial properties failing to cooperate would, if necessary, be
faced with fixed penalty notices.
The Regulatory Services and Community Safety Case Manager said that following a
significant increase in the amount of graffiti in 2015, an appreciative inquiry, involving a
significant number of stakeholders resulted in agreement that the Council would
provide free wall space for local artists to use. Officers said the spaces used in this
way were well regarded by local communities and, once established, were not often
damaged by subsequent graffiti. Engagement of and consultation with local
communities was essential before proceeding with such a scheme as was the case in
relation to the wall surrounding the Convent of Incarnation in Meadow Lane mentioned
in the report.
In discussion it was suggested that the Council might become aware of potential sites
with free wall space via its role as planning authority and therefore becoming aware of
building sites with hoarding. The protective shutters on commercial premises might also
offer other free wall space.

The lack of adequate youth provision in the City as a result of prior decisions by the
County Council was regretted and thought likely to be a contributory factor to the
increase in the amount of graffiti.
The Committee noted that judgements about the visual quality of street art was
subjective but the Council was fortunate to have access, through contacts established
by officers, to the skills of a number of local and talented artists. Deterioration of
murals on permanent surfaces can be (and is) ameliorated by overpainting.
Councillors expressed mixed views on the benefits of street art, noting that it worked
best where it was welcomed by a diversity of residents and set up in appropriate
locations.
The Chair thanked the Board Members and officers for their contribution to a useful and
full discussion. There had been an appreciation by the Committee both of the work
done by Street Scene in tackling graffiti and of the value of well-placed street art.
It was agreed that the Committee should recommend consideration of commercial
protective shutters as another source of free wall space and request a further
appreciative inquiry, focussing on the issues concerning Meadow Lane described in the
report.

92. Report of the Budget Review Group 2019/20
Councillor Fry spoke to the report before the Committee, drawing attention to a few
matters in particular. While the Council was powerless to challenge the proportion of
business rates it retained, the regrettable fact that it would retain a mere 8.5% of them
should be noted as should the fact that this small share was under threat from the “Fair
Funding Review.” Maintenance of support for twinning arrangements was important in
the present environment as was the desirability of being clear about environmental
consequences of Council plans. The use of the Council’s homelessness reserves,
touched upon in the previous item, was a matter of great concern and the
recommendation to the City Executive Board about it should be expanded to request a
contingency plan to deal with the consequences of its significant use. It might, for
example, be necessary to revisit the Council’s decision to maintain the Council Tax
Reduction scheme.
Subject to some points of clarification and minor amendments, the Committee
endorsed the report for submission to the City Executive Board on 12 February 2019.

93. Dates of future meetings
The next meetings of the Scrutiny Committee and its panels are scheduled as follows:
Scrutiny Committee
 05 March 2019
 02 April 2019
 15 May 2019

Standing Panels




Housing Standing Panel: 4 March, 8 April
Finance Standing Panel: 4 April, 01 July
Companies Panel: 28 February

All meetings start at 6.00 pm

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.00 pm

Chair …………………………..

Date: Tuesday 5 March 2019

